EPICS Database Principles
Andrew Johnson
AES/SSG, Argonne
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
2
Outline
 Records
 Fields and field types

device address
 Adding new device support layers does not require making any changes to or recompilation
of the record type code
 Device support often calls other software to do work for it (Driver Support or other libraries)
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
29
Synchronous vs Asynchronous I/O
 IOC rules do not allow device support to busy-wait (i.e. hold up further record processing
until the results of a slow I/O operation arrive)
– Fast I/O should be handled synchronously
– Slow operations must operate asynchronously
 Register-based VME/PCI cards usually give a fast response (<10µs), so should be synchronous
– A synchronous read or write device support call finishes its I/O operation before returning
 Serial, network or field-bus I/O usually takes some time (>10ms) to return data, so should be
asynchronous
– Asynchronous device support starts an I/O operation when the record asks, flagging it as incomplete
by setting PACT to true before returning
– When the results are available (discovered by a CPU interrupt or polling background thread), the
device support must call the record’s process() routine to finish the record processing operations
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
30
Soft Device Support
 “Hard” input and output records do hardware I/O via device support
 “Soft” records access data from other records via DB or CA links
 2 or 3 kinds of support are provided in recent R3.14 releases:
– Soft Channel
• Get/Put VAL through link, no units conversion performed
– Async Soft Channel (currently output records only)
• Put VAL through CA link, no conversions, wait for completion
– Raw Soft Channel
• Inputs
– Get RVAL via input link
– Convert RVAL to VAL (record-type specific)
• Outputs
– Convert VAL to RVAL (record-type specific)
– Put RVAL to output link
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
31
Forward links
 Do not pass a value, just causes subsequent processing
 Usually a Database link, referring to a record in same IOC
– No PP/NPP or MS flags, although VDCT includes them erroneously
– Destination record is only processed if its SCAN field is Passive
 Forward linking via Channel Access is possible
– Use the CA flag if the target record is in the same IOC
– The link must name the PROC field of the target record
– The target record need not have SCAN set to Passive
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
32
Processing chains
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
33
Quiz: Which record is never processed?
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
34
Quiz: How often is Input_1 processed?
APS EPICS Training • Andrew Johnson • 2014-11-06 • Database Principles
35
The PACT field
 All records have a boolean run-time field PACT (Process Active)
 PACT breaks loops of linked records
 It is set to true in the early stages of processing a record (but it's not the first thing that the
process routine does)